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Short title.

The Appropriation Act, 2002

Being an Act to authorise expenditure from the Consolidated

Fund for the services of Sierra Leone for the year 2002.

Date of com-
[1st January, 2002] encement.
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Commence-
ment,

L2431,901,036,
000.00 granted
for 2002.

Le431,901,036,
000.00 charged
on revenue.

Accountant-
General's
authority for
payment.

Excess of
expenditure.

sk

WHEREAS it is hecessary to make provision for the issue from the
Consolidated Fund of sums of money to meet the expenditure to carry
on the services of the Government:

Now, THEREFORE, it is enacted by the Presiden: and Members of
Parliament in this present Parliament assembled as follows: —

1. This Actshall be deemed to have come into operauon on the
Ist day of January, 2002,

2. The sum of four hundred and thirty one billion, nine hundred
and one million and thirty six thousand leones shal] be and is hereby
granted to His Excellency the President for and during the year two
thousand and two to be applied and expended in the manner herein
described and for the severa] services set forth in the Schedule.

3. The sum of four hundred and thirty one billion, nine hundred
and one million and thirty six thousand leones referred to in section 2,
shall be and is hereby declared to be charged upon and made payable
from and out of the Consolidated Fund for the year two thousand and
two and the payment thereof shall be taken to begin immediately after
the first day of January, two thousand and two.

4. The Accountant-General is hereby authorised and required
to pay out of the Consolidated Fund for the several services specified
in the Schedule, such sums as may be specified in the Warrant or Order
of the Minister of Finance, issued from time to time up to the total sum
of four hundred and thirty one billion, nine hundred and one million
and thirty six thousand leones which shall come in course of payment
during the year endin g on the thirty-first day of December, two
thousand and two.

S. The amount from time o time paid for and in respect of the
expenditure authorised in section 4 shall not exceed in the gross the
sum of four hundred and thirty one billion, nine hundred and one
million and thirty six thousand leones from the first day of January, two
thousand and two inclusive, and any balances remaining unissued on
the thirty-first day of December, two thousand and two shall lapse and
20t be available for making any pavmert in the following vear.
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Vole Division

SCHEDULE

Vote Description

Total Sum Voied

101 00
105 00
106 OO
107 00
107 01
107 02
107 03
107 04
108 OO
110 00
110 01
110 02
110 05
110 06
110 07
110 08
110 09
111 00
112 00
116 00
117 00
118 00
119 00
120 00
121 00
122 00
123 00
124 00
124 01
125 00
125 01
125 02
128 00

128 01
128 02

—

Charged Emoluments .
Ministry of Political and Parliamentary Affalrs
Ministry of Presidential Affairs

Ministry of Rural Development and Local Government

Local Government Grants

Southern Province, Bo

Eastern Province, Kenema

Northern Province, Makeni ...
Ministry for Public Affairs ... :
Office of the Secretary to the Pre51dent
National Assets Commission... ‘
National Policy Advisory Committee
National Security Adviser
Presidential Spokesman
Anti-Corruption Commission...
Office of the Ombudsman
Independent Media Commission
Imrnigration Department

Office of the Vice-President ...
Parhament :

Cabinet Secretanat...

Supreme Court

Court of Appeal

High Court .

Office of the Audltor-Genual
Establishment Secretary’s Office
Public Service Commission ...
Office of the Solicitor-General
Administrator and Registrar-General

Ministry of Developinent and Economic Plannming

Central Statistics Otfice
National Authonising Office...
Ministry of Foreign Affairs and

International Co-operation
High Commission, London ...
UN Delegation

Le
See Note 1
203,150,000.00
217,850,000.00
218,600,000.00
492,195,000.00
212,890,000.00
212,890,000.00
212,890,000.00
203,150,000.00

1,225,540,000.00

157,500,000.00
118,755,000.00
313,400,000.00

74,000,000.00
415,000,000.00
205,000,000.00
105,000,000.00
295,050,000.00
520,150,000.00
728,040,000.00
328,545,000.00
174,800,000.00
216,170,000.00
314,790,000.00 -
548,700,000.00
340,910,000.00
210,945,000.00
6229,600,000.00
218,190,000.00

1,650,665,000.00

399,735,000.00
37,340,000.00

1,538,000,000.00

358,354,500.00
258,344,000.00
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SCHEDULE

Vote Division  Vote Description

Total Sum Voted

128°03
128 04
128 05
128 06
128 07
128 08
128 05
128 10
128 11
128 12
128 13
128 14
128 15
128 16

129 00

130 00
131 00
132 00
133 00
133 01
133 02
134 00
137 00

201 00
202 00
204 00
205 00
205 01
206 00
207 00
208 00
209 00
301 00
301 04
302 00

High Commission, Lagos

Embassy, Monrovia

Embassy, Conakry...

Embassy, Washington

Embassy, Moscow...

Embassy, Addis Ababa

Embassy, Peking ...

High Commission, Banjul

Embassy, Brussels...

Embassy, Saudi Arabia

Embassy, Bonn

Embassy, Iran

High Commission, Accra

Embassy, Libya .

Ministry of Finance :

Customs and Excise Department

Income Tax Department

Accountant-General’s Department

Ministry of Information and Broadcasting

Mass Media Services ..

Government Printing Department

Electoral Commission of Sierra Leone ...

National Commission For Democracy
and Human Rights

Ministry of Defence

Military ..

Peace Operations ...

Ministry of Internal Affairs ...

National Registration Secretariat

Police

Prisons Department

Nationa! Fire Authority

Disarmament, Demobilisation and Remtegratlon
. 21,705,000,000.00

Ministry of Education, Y outh and Sports
Grants to Tertiary Institutions
Y outh and Sports Division ...

Le
299,859,000.00
277,599,000.00
316,869,000.00
364,959,000.00
341,250,000.00
365,589,000.00
352,558,000.00
301,109,000.00
294,494,000.00
275,930,000.00
352,370,000.00
260,619,000.00
311,619,000.00
280,119,000.00

2,346,815,000.00

1,486,275,000.00
756,650,000.00
615,355,000.00
468,017,000.00
359,657,000.00
957,957,000.00
3,726,900,000.00

312,665,000.00
683,130,000.00

.. 36,119,870,000.00

1,538,000,000.00
200,840,000.00
128,310,000.00
11,801,000,000.00
4,766,000,000.00
1,059,240,000.00
3,000,000,000.00

14,710,000,000.00
889,387,000.00
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SCHEDULE
Voie Division Vote Description Total Sum Voted
Le

303 00 Ministry of Tourism and Culture (Culture Division) 249,055,000.00
304 00 Ministry of Health and Sanitation ... 18,646,500,000.00
305 00 Ministry of Social Welfare, Gender

and Children’s Affairs ... 893,466,000.00
306 00 Ministry of Lands, Housing and Country Planmng

and the Environment - ... .. ... 1,499,180,000.00
307 00 Gender and Children’s Affairs valslon 608,811,000.00
308 00 National Commission for Rehabilitation, Resettlement

and Reconstruction 867,888,000.00
340 00 Socially Oriented Projects .. ... 1,400,000,000.00
341 00 Pensions, Gratuities and other Retlrement Benefits See Note 1
342 00 Contribution to Social Security See Note 1
401 00 Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry

and Marine Resources ... 4397,900,000.00
402 00 Marine Resources Division ... 606,155,000.00
403 00 Ministry of Mineral Resources 243,543,000.00
403 01 Mines Division ... 246,519,000.00
403 02 Geological Surveys - 345,962,000.00
404 00 Ministry of Transport and Commumcatlons ... 3,743,098,000.00
404 01 Civil Aviation Department ... 243,543,000.00
404 02 Meteorological Department .. : : 270,885,000.00
405 00 Ministry of Tourism and Culture (Tounsm Dms:on) 253,686,000.00
406 00 Ministry of Energy and Power ... 3,218,478,000.00
407 00 Ministry of Labour, Industrial Relatlons

and Social Security 472,841,000.00
408 00 Ministry of Works and Maintenance ... 512,442,000.00
408 01 Architectural, Design, Construction

and Maintenance Division ... 1,868,253,000.0C
408 02 Civil Works Division 272,097,000.00
408 03 Road Fund ... 6,531,000,000.00
408 04 Mechanical Division : 170,778,000.00
409 00 Ministry of Trade and Industry 606,375,000.00
409 01 Department of Co-operatives... 168,231,000.00
501 00 Miscellaneous Services 853,800,000.00
505 00 Lending minus Repayments ... 600,000,000.00
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SCHEDULE
Vote Division  Vote Description ‘ Total Sum Voted
Le

505 00 Salaries and Wages Arrears | ... 1,700,000,000.00
509 00 Arrears to Domestic Suppliers . 2,000,000,000.00
510 00 Project Arrears . --.1,000,000,000.00
515 00 Contingency ... 1,500,000,000.00
601 00 Public Debt Charges e L 106.974,000,000.00
Various  Salaries and Wages (Notes 1 and 2) ... ... 132,002,000,000.00
Various  Rehabilitation and Reconstruction Acti vities. 11,343,000,000.00

TOTAL ie Led431,901,036,000.00

Note 1—The amounts for Charged Emoluments, Pensions, Gratuities and other
Retirement Benefits, and Contribution to Social Security are included in
the provision for Salaries and Wages.

Passed in Parliament this 26th day of March, in the year of our Lord o
thousand and rwo.

J. A. CARPENTER,
Clerk of Pagliamen.

THIs PRINTED IMPRESSION has been carefully compared by me with the Bill
which has passed Parliament and found by me to be a true and correct] y printed copy
of the said Bill.

J. A. CARPENTER,

PRINTED AND Pumiisuep BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTING DEPARTMENT, SIERRA LEONE.
Gazerre No. 21 oF 181y ArriL, 2002.



